



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ADONI HEALTH INSTITUTE,

Appellant Below,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

DELAWARE BOARD OF NURSING,

Appellee Below,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

*
* No. 470,2018
*
*
* Court Below – Superior Court
* of the State of Delaware
*
* C.A. No. N17A-10-003-JAP
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

**APPELLANT, CROSS-APPELLEE ADONI HEALTH INSTITUTE’S
ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF APPELLEE, CROSS-
APPELLANT DELAWARE BOARD OF NURSING’S APPEAL**

**LAW OFFICE OF
DANIEL C. HERR LLC**

Dated: January 11, 2019

Daniel C. Herr, Esquire, Bar. ID 5497
1225 N. King Street, Suite 1000
Wilmington, DE 19801
302-483-7060 (tel); 302-483-7065 (fax)
dherr@dherrlaw.com
*Attorney for Appellant Below,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee Adoni
Health Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE BOARD FAILED TO PRESENT – AND THEREFORE FAILED TO PRESERVE – ITS POSITION THAT COMMUNICATIONS OUTSIDE OF THE APRIL 2012 LETTER AMOUNTED TO PROPER NOTICE AND ADEQUATE OPPORTUNITY TO CURE	9
a. Question Presented	9
b. Scope of Review	9
c. Merits of Argument	9
II. THE APRIL 2012 LETTER DID NOT PROVIDE THE SCHOOL NOTICE AND AN OPPORTUNITY TO CURE THE DISCREPANCY WITHIN THE 2014 ANNUAL REPORT CONCERNING STUDENT ENROLLMENT	12
a. Question Presented	12
b. Scope of Review	12
c. Merits of Argument	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bd. of Adjustment v. Verleysen</i> , 36 A.3d 326 (Del. 2012).....	12
<i>CCS Investors, LLC v. Brown</i> , 977 A.2d 301 (Del. 2009).....	12
<i>Denham v. Del. Bd of Mental Health and Chemical Dependency Professionals</i> , 2017 LEXIS 622 (Del. Super. Nov. 30, 2017).....	10-11
<i>Vincent v. Eastern Shore Markets</i> , 970 A.2d 160 (Del. 2009).....	14
<u>Rules, Statutes, and Treatises</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
24 Del. Admin C. § 1900-2.5.10.4.....	13
24 Del. Admin C. § 1900-2.5.10.8.....	13
24 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1919(b).....	12
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 8.....	9
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)A.(1).....	9
